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5. All persons summoned to serve as jurors shall be paid the 
same fees and mileage as are paid to jurors in circuit courts. 
Jurors failing to attend court in any case after being duly sum-
moned shall be subject to a fine or punishment as now provided 
by law in such courts. 

SECTION 6. The county board of Rusk county may provide 
for the payment of a salary to a reporter and to a clerk of said 
municipal court, such reporter or clerk to be appointed by the 
judge thereof. When such provision is made, all fees taxed for 
taking and transcribing testimony shall be paid into the county 
treasury. 

SECTION 7. The provisions of section 2523-19 of the statutes 
shall apply to the taxing and allowing of costs and attorney's fees, 
except that in all actions in which the judgment recovered shall 
exceed five hundred dollars, and in all actions affecting the title 
to real estate, costs shall be taxed and allowed as in circuit court. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 9, 1921. 

No. 62, S.) 	 [Published May 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 222. 
AN ACT to amend section 41.10 of the statutes, relating to tax 

for trade school fund. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 41.10 of the statutes is amended to read : 
41.10 Whenever any such school board shall have decided to 
establish a trade school or schools, or to take over one already 
established, under the provisions of section 41.04 to 41.12, a tax, 
not exceeding * * * six-tenths of a mill upon the dollar on 
the total assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, of 
such city, subject to taxation, shall be levied, upon the requisition 
of the school board, as other school taxes are levied in such city ; 
the fund derived from such taxation shall be known as the "Trade 
School Fund," shall be used in establishing and maintaining a 
trade school or trade schools in such city, shall not be diverted 
or used for any other purpose whatsoever, and may be disposed 
of and disbursed by the school board of such city in the same 
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manner and pursuant to the same regulations governing the dis- 
position and disbursement of regular school funds by such boards. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 9, 1921. 

No. 161, S.] 	 [Published May 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 223. 
AN ACT to amend section 1416-1 and 1416-3 of the statutes, 

relating to communicable diseases. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 1416-1 and 1416-3 of the statutes are 

amended to read: Section 1416-1. It shall be the duty of every 
physician to report to the department of health in every town, in-
corporated village or city, in writing, within twenty-four hours, 
the full name, age and address of every person treated, visited 
or.known by such physician to be suffering from any one of the 
infections or contagious diseases following, to wit: Measles, 
smallpox, diphtheria (membraneous croup), scarlet fever (scar-
latina), influenza (la grippe), typhoid fever, tuberculosis (of any 
organ), rubella (rotheln), chickenpox, typhus fever, plague, 
erysipelas, Asiatic cholera, whooping cough, cerebrospinal menin-
gitis, yellow fever, acute anterior poliomyelitis, trachoma, oph-
thalmia neonatorum, lethargica encephalitis (sleeping sickness) 
and pneumonia; and it shall be the duty of every person, owner, 
agent, manager, principal or superintendent of any public or pri-
vate institution or dispensary, hotel, boarding or lodging house, 
in any such town, incorporated village or city, to make a report, in 
like manner and form, of any inmate, occupant or boarder suffer-
ing from any of the said infectious or contagious diseases. It 
shall also be the duty of every physician to report by number all 
cases of syphilis and gonorrhea occurring in his practice to the 
state board of health at such time and in such manner as the state 
board of health may direct. 

Section 1416-3. It shall be the duty of every person having 
knowledge of the existence of any person afflicted with any one of 
the following infectious or contagious diseases, to wit : Measles, 
diphtheria (membraneous croup), scarlet fever (scarlatina). 
typhoid fever, tuberculosis, smallpox, Asiatic cholera, typhus 
fever, rubella (rotheln), plague, whooping cough, yellow fever, 


